## Port of Skamania County RESOLUTION 5-2022

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE PORT OF SKAMANIA COUNTY SETTING PORT COMMISSIONER COMPENSATION

**WHEREAS**, the Port of Skamania County Board of Commissioners is a municipal corporation of the State of Washington; and

**WHEREAS**, the Port of Skamania County is governed by the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) Title 53 for Port Districts; and

WHEREAS, the RCW 53.12.260(2) Port commissioners shall receive additional compensation as follows: (a) Each commissioner of a port district with gross operating revenues of twenty-five million dollars or more in the preceding calendar year shall receive a salary of five hundred dollars per month, as adjusted for inflation by the office of financial management in subsection (4) of this section; and (b) each commissioner of a port district with gross operating revenues of from one million dollars to less than twenty-five million dollars in the preceding calendar year shall receive a salary of two hundred dollars per month, as adjusted for inflation by the office of financial management in subsection (4) of this section. ("...[4] The dollar thresholds for salaries and per diem compensation established in this section must be adjusted for inflation by the office of financial management every five years, beginning July 1, 2008, based upon changes in the consumer price index during that time period, 'Consumer price index' means, for any calendar year, that year's annual average consumer price index, for Washington state, for wage earners and clerical workers, all items, compiled by the bureau of labor and statistics, United States department of labor. If the bureau of labor and statistics develops more than one consumer price index for areas within the state, the index covering the greatest number of people, covering areas exclusively within the boundaries of the state, and including all items shall be used for the adjustments for inflation in this section. The office of financial management must calculate the new dollar threshold and transmit it to the office of the code reviser for publication in the Washington State Register at least one month before the new dollar threshold is to take effect.); and

**WHEREAS**, the Port of Skamania County's gross operating revenue, as defined by RCW 53.12.005, for the year ended December 31, 2021 was over one million dollars; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Skamania County that, in addition to any per diem compensation allowed, the Port of Skamania County pay the Port Commissioners the \$285 per month salary on the first Staff Pay Day of each month during 2022.

PASSED IN SESSION THIS 18th day of January 2022.

	PURT OF SKAWIANIA COUNTY COMINISSIONERS
APPROVED BY:	Commissioner Ray Broughton, (District 1)
	Commissioner Jennifer Taylor, (District 2)
ATTEST:	Commissioner Todd Kingston, (District 3)
Pat Albaugh, Executive Director	 r